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STAFF REVIEW 

 
Variance Case #:  V2020-07   Legistar #:  20191174 
 
City Council Hearing:   Wednesday, February 12, 2020 – 7:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner:  Whitaker Investments, LLC 
    94 Church Street 
    Marietta, GA 30060 
 
Applicant:   Kevin Knox 
    87 Harold Street 
    Marietta, GA 30060 
 
Agent:    n/a 
 
Address:  855 & 861 Kennesaw Ave 
  
Land Lot:    1006 District:   16  Parcels: 0830 & 0840  
 
Council Ward:     4A  Existing Zoning:  PRD-SF & R-2 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow a private road to not meet the minimum right of way width and pavement 
width required for by ordinance. [§726.03 (A.)] 

2. Variance to waive the requirement that an applicant be required to improve an access point 
to insure proper access to the proposed subdivision. [§732.02] 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code  
because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent 
of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
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Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 

PICTURES 

 
Driveway entrance on Kennesaw Avenue 
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Driveway on 861 Kennesaw Avenue looking westward 

 
855 Kennesaw Avenue looking southward 
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Staff Review:  
The applicant, Kevin Knox, is requesting variances that would allow the subdivision of 855 
Kennesaw Avenue into two lots. This property is zoned R-2 (Single Family Residential – 2 units 
per acre), is 1.1 acres in size, and is currently undeveloped. This parcel and the parcel immediately 
to the south, which contains a single house, are both accessed from a driveway off of Kennesaw 
Avenue. The driveway is located on a long (~750 feet) and narrow (~28 feet) parcel addressed as 
861 Kennesaw, which was platted as part of the Traditions at Cross Park, and zoned PRD-SF 
(Planned Residential Development – Single Family).  
 
Driveways that provide access to three or more homes are required to be built to city street 
standards. City street standards include a minimum travel width of twenty (20) feet, excluding 
curb and gutter, with minimum compaction and topping standards. These standards are required 
in order accommodate emergency services, general delivery, and sanitation service vehicles. In the 
past, there have been instances within the city where substandard roads have been built to service 
multiple homes and this has caused problems with emergency service access (i.e. East Maxwell 
Avenue Subdivision, Whitlock Pond Subdivision, and a subdivision off Sumter Drive).  
 
A similar situation was heard by Planning Commission and City Council with the rezoning of 1765 
& 1785 White Circle in 2017. The applicant wished to rezone seven acres to build three homes off 
a long, private driveway coming from White Circle. The property was rezoned but contained many 
stipulations to ensure a proper paved access for emergency and sanitation service vehicles, with a 
turnaround.  
 
Staff allowed the subdivision of the two acres at 851 Kennesaw Avenue in 2013 with the 
understanding that there would not be more than two homes accessed off the private driveway. 
When the house at 851 Kennesaw Avenue was built in 2014, site development plans indicated the 
gravel driveway was to be upgraded to a fifteen (15) foot wide paved driveway. Recent field 
measurements indicate that the driveway has an average width of ten (10) feet for the entire 750-
foot length from Kennesaw Avenue to the existing house. 
 
The following are comments from the appropriate city departments regarding the request by the 
applicant to subdivide 855 Kennesaw Avenue, creating three homes served by a substandard 
driveway. 
 
Fire Department: 
Accessibility for fire equipment on hard surfaced sub-base (subgrade plus an asphalt first layer or 
bound crushed stone) shall be maintained through all stages of construction from the time framing 
begins. Minimum width of private access driveways within a development, excluding parking, shall 
be 20 feet and the minimum turning radius shall be 35 feet. Fire hydrants and water service shall 
be installed to within 300 feet of units under construction before proceeding with framing.” (City 
Code 710.06).  Due to more than two structures AND a city-maintained fire hydrant, any road 
accessing this development needs to be built to the City Street Standards.  Brick walls at entrance 
currently pose a concern for access. 
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Public Works Engineering Division 
The drive access must be built to City street standards.  
 
Staff has also been made aware that existing drainage conditions from the undeveloped site are 
negatively impacting the adjacent Park Manor subdivision, which is downstream from the subject 
property. Drainage in this area is generally made more difficult due to rock located just below the 
surface. However, this situation should be addressed prior to any new development. 



 

 











TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
 
RUN AD DATE: January 17, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF REZONINGS, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMITS, and VARIANCES 
 

The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following variance 
requests at the City Council meeting held on Wednesday, February 12th, 2020, 7:00 p.m., City Hall, for a final decision 
to be made.  
 
V2020-07 [VARIANCE] KEVIN KNOX (WHITAKER INVESTMENTS, LLC) are requesting variances for property 
located in Land Lot 1006, District 16, Parcels 0840 & 0830, 2nd Section of Cobb County, Marietta, Georgia and being known 
as 855 & 861 Kennesaw Avenue. Variance to allow a private road to not meet the minimum right of way width and pavement 
width required for by ordinance; variance to waive the requirement that an applicant be required to improve an access point 
to insure proper access to the proposed subdivision. Ward 4A. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the rezoning, special land use permit, and variances are on file in the 
Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, and is available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through 
Friday. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at 
www.mariettaga.gov and enter the case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16100600840 1.314 4A R2 LDR855 KENNESAW AVE

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

02/12/20

Kevin Knox

Whitaker Investments, LLC

V2020-07

City Council Hearing Date:
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1. ALL SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION MUST FOLLOW THE CURRENT BLW SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM

SPECIFICATIONS.

2. FOR DIP SEWER LINES, THE MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS SHALL BE CLASS 50. WALL THICKNESSES GREATER THAN
THE MINIMUM CALLED FOR ABOVE MAY BE REQUIRED DUE TO GREATER DEPTHS OR VARYING BEDDING

REQUIREMENTS. CLASS C BEDDING IS THE MINIMUM ALLOWED.

3. ALL POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) SEWERS 6" TO 15" IN DIAMETER SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A MINIMUM
F WALL THICKNESS AS SPECIFIED UNDER SDR 35 IN ASTM 03034, LATEST REVISION. PVC SEWERS THAT ARE 18" IN

ANOR DIAMETER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS AS SPECIFIED UNDER T-1 IN ASTM F679, LATEST REVISION.
PVC SEWERS WITH MORE THAN 12 FEET OF COVER MAY REQUIRE WALL THICKNESSES GREATER THAN SDR 35 OR

2 T-1. PVC IS NOT ALLOWED FOR SEWERS GREATER THAN 18" IN DIAMETER.OR MORE THAN 18 FEET OF COVER.

PG.176 4. DUCTILE IRON PIPE IS REQUIRED FOR SANITARY SEWER LINES: A) OVER AND UNDER ALL STORM DRAINS B)
UNDER -ALL STREAM CROSSINGS C) WITH 20 % OR GREATER SLOPE D) AT ALL DROP MANHOLES (SEE DETAIL
402-01) E) CROSSING WATER MAINS F) WITH LESS THAN 3' OF COVER OR OVER 18' IN COVER G) INSIDE
CASINGS H) AT ALL OTHER LOCATIONS SPECIFIED BY THE BLW

5. INFORMATION REGARDING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ON THESE PLANS IS NOT GUARANTEED AS -TO ACCURACY ,OR
f·'·i'COMPLETENESS. PRIOR. TO BEGINNING WORK, ·\THE CONTRACTOR SHALL - REQUEST A FIELD LOCATION THROUGH THE

UTILITIES PROTECTION CENTER AND ANY UTILITY OWNERS THOUGHT TO HAVE FACILITIES IN THE AREA. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY- COMPARE THESE FIELD-MARKED LOCATIONS WITH THE PROJECT PLANS AND THEN

NOTIFY THE DESIGNED, OF ANY .ANTICIPATED PROBLEMS OR NEED FOR DESIGN CHANGES. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY ·TO EXCAVATE OR CAUSE THE UTILITY OWNER TO EXCAVATE\ \FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING
EXACT ELEVATIONS OR LOCATIONS AT UTILITY CROSSINGS AND OTHER CRITJCAL LOCATIONS WELL IN ADVANCE OF
THE WORK UNDER CONTRACT. DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES RESULTING Fi}OM THE CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE n
SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. THE DEVELOPER AND>OR THE DEVELOPER'S CONTRACTOR IS

.RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE EXACT LOCATION, SIZE, AND MATERIAL OF ANY EXISTING WATER OR SANITARY
SEWER FACILITY PROPOSED FOR CONNECTION OR USE BY THIS PROJECT.

6. ALL SEWER SERVICE LATERALS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 61.'

7. THE DEVELOPER SHALL OBTAIN A PERMIT FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AND NOTIFY THE SEWER SYSTEM
INSPECTOR 48 HOURS BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

DR 8. THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN LAND LOTS 1006, 16TH DISTRICT OF COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA.
9. THE EXISTING LAND USE IS: UNDEVELOPED

10. THE DEVELOPER IS: MARIETTA DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS

176 11. 24 HOUR LOCAL CONTACT FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL IS : WHIT SMITH

12. THIS PROJECT CONSTRUCTION AREA IS RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOOD ON 2.00 ACRES.

.13. THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF 1 MANHOLES AND APPROX. 340 L.F. 8" PVC PIPE.

14. ADJACENT AREAS INCLUDE: RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISIONS..
15. ALL FILL SLOPES WILL HAVE SILT FENCE AT THE TOE OF THE SLOPES.

16. THE ESCAPE OF SEDIMENT FROM THE SITE SHALL BE PREVENTED BY THE INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL

MEASURES AND PRACTICES PRIOR TO, OR CONCURRENT WITH, LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES AND EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES WILL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. IF FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE APPROVED PLAN DOES NOT

PROVIDE FOR EFFECTIVE EROSION CONTROL, ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED TO CONTROL OR TREAT THE SEDIMENT SOURCE.

17. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE CHECKED DAILY AND ANY DEFICIENCIES NOTED WILL BE

CORRECTED BY THE END OF THE DAY.

18. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AS SHOWN ON F.I.R.M. COMMUNITY PANEL
NUMBER 13067C0102H, DATED MARCH 4, 2013.

19. A 25' UNDISTURBED VEGETATIVE BUFFER ADJACENT TO ALL RUNNING STREAMS AND CREEKS WILL BE LEFT

F MAINTAINED.
20. CLEARING WILL BE KEPT TO AN ABSOLUTE MINIMUM. VEGETATION AND MULCH WILL BE APPLIED TO APPLICABLE.

NOR AREAS IMMEDIATELY AFTER GRADING -IS -COMPLETE: . LAND DISTURBING WILL BE SCHEDULED TO LIMIT EXPOSURE OF

7 BARE SOILS TO EROSIVE ELEMENTS.,                                                                                                            -
- 21. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WILL LBE„PERFORMED:-IN COMPLIANC€WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
t. 176 22. ALL MARKETABLE TIMBER WILL BE SACVAGED: TOP.SOIL WILL BE SALVAGED, STOCK PILED AND SPREAD ON AREAS

TO BE VEGETATED. TREES OUTSIDE -OF THE CLEARING LINE WILL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY APPROPRIATE

MARKINGS. SUPPLEMENTAL VEGETATION WILL BE ESTABLISHED,
23. CLEANOUT OF SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SEDIMENT

DISPOSAL ACCOMPLISHED BY SPREADING'jON St*h SEDIMENT\ARRIERS WILL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL SEDIMENT

CONTRIBUTING AREAS ARE STABILIZED. 0,1,)
24. CONTRACTOR- IS RESPONSIBLE FOR STAKING THE ALIGNMENT OF THE PROPOSED PIPELINE PRIOR TO PIPE

INSTALLATION. IF A CONFLICT SHOULD ARISE, THE CONTRACfOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER AT THAT TIME.
25. ALL EXCAVATED DIRT SHALL_BE_PLACED ON THE HIGH SIDE OF THE TRENCH AWAY FROM ANY CREEKS.
26. ANY FILL DIRT OVER THE. PIPE SHALL-BE---GRADED.- TQ PREVENT PONDING

1 27.THE CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT REPRESENTS THE LIMITS OF CLEARING FOR THE COMPLETE JOB. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOT CLEAR BEYOND THIS LIMIT. .-7

28 NO RIP-RAP SHALL BE PLACED IN ANY WETLAND ARE-/1 02 IN /1/VY LOCA TION OR MANNER SO AS TO IMPAIR
SURFACE WATER FLOW INTO OR OUT OF ANY WETLAND AREA.

29.THIS PROJECT IS ALLOWED CONSTRUCTION WITHIN WETLAND AREAS UNDER THE NATIONWIDE PERMIT, CORPS. OF
ENGINEERS REGULATIONS, DATED NOVEMBER 22, 1991, PART 330.5, SECTION 12 AND 33. PART 330.6 SHALL ALSO

BE FOLLOWED TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE, IN ORDER TO MINIMIZE THE ADVERSE EFFECTS OF THESE
DISCHARGES ON THE AQUATIC ENVIRONMENT. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE PRACTICES MAY BE CAUSE FOR THE

30. DISCHARGES OF MA TER/AL FOR BACKFILL OR BEDDING FOR UT/LITY LINES, INCLUDING OUTEALL AND INTAKE

DISTRICT ENGINEER TO RECOMMEND OR THE DIVISION ENGINEER TO TAKE DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY TO REGULATE

THE ACTIVITY ON A INDIVIDUAL OR REGIONAL BASIS PURSUANT TO PART 330.8 OF THE NATIONWIDE PERMIT.
CORPS. OF ENGINEERS REGULATIONS.

STRUCTURES. PROVIDED THERE IS NO CHANGE IN PRE CONSTRUCTION CONTOURS: A "UTILITY LINE" IS DEFINED
AS ANY PIPE OR PIPELINE FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF ANY GASEOUS LIQUID, LIQUEFIABLE, OR SLURRY
SUBSTANCE FOR ANY PURPOSE AND ANK CABLE LINE OR MRE FOR THE TRANSMISS/ON FOR ANY PURPOSE Of-

ELECTRICAL ENERGY, TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH MESSAGES, AND RADIO AND TELEVISION COMMUNICATION. THE

TERM "UTILITY LINE" DOES NOT INCLUDE ACT[VITIES THAT DRAIN A WATER OF THE UNITED STATES, SUCH AS
DRAINAGE TILE; HOWEVER, IT DOES APPLY TO PIPES CONVEYING DRAINAGE FROM ANOTHER AREA. MATERIAL

RESULTING FROM -TRENCH EXCAVATION MAY BE TEMPORARILY SIDE CAST (UP TO THREE MONTHS) INTO WATERS OF

·-CURRENTS OR OTHER FORCES THE DISTRICT ENGINEER MA Y EXTEND THE PERIOD OF TEMPORARY SIDE CAST/NG UP

THE UNITED STATES PROVIDED THAT THE MATERIAL IS NOT PLACED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT IT IS DISPERSED BY

TO 180 DAYS, WHERE APPROPRIATE. THE AREA OF WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES THAT IS DISTURBED MUST BE

LIMITED TO THE MINIMUM NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT THE UTILITY LINE. IF WETLANDS, THE TOP 6" TO 12" OF THE
TRENCH SHOULD GENERALLY BE FILLED WITH TOPSOIL FROM THE TRENCH. EXCESS MATERIAL MUST BE REMOVED TO

UPLAND AREAS IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY EXPOSED SLOPES AND STREAM BANKS

MUST BE STABILIZED IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF THE UTILITY LINE. THE UTILITY LINE ITSELF WILL REQUIRE

A SECTION 10 PERMIT F IN NAVIGABLE ·WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES (SEE 33 CFR PART 322) (SECTION 404).
31.TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION, ACCESS AND DEWATERING, TEMPORARY STRUCTURES AND DISCHARGES, INCLUDING

COFFERDAMS. NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES OR ACCESS FILLS OR DEWATERING OF CONSTRUCTION

SITES; PROVIDED THE ASSOCIATED PERMANENT ACTIVITY WAS PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED BY THE CORPS. OF
ENGINEERS OR THE U.S. COAST GUARD OR FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES NOT SUBJECT TO FEDERAL

REGULATIONS. APPROPRIATE MEASURES MUST BE TAKEN TO MAINTAIN NEAR NORMAL DOWNSTREAM FLOWS AND TO

MINIMIZE FLOODING. FILL MUST BE OF MATERIALS AND PLACED IN A MANNER THAT WILL NOT BE ERODED BY

EXPECTED HIGH FLOWS. TEMPORARY FILL MUST BE ENTIRELY REMOVED TO UPLAND AREAS FOLLOWING COMPLETION

OF THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AND THE AFFECTED AREAS RESTORED TO THE PRE-PROJECT CONDITIONS.

COFFERDAMS CANNOT BE USED TO DEWATER WETLANDS OR OTHER AQUATIC AREAS TO CHANGE THEIR USE.
STRUCTURES LEFT IN PLACE AFTER COFFERDAMS ARE REMOVED REQUIRE A SECTION 10 PERMIT IF LOCATED IN

-      NAVIGABLE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES. (SEE 33 CFR, PART 322). THE PERMITEE MUST NOTIFY THE DISTRICT
ENGINEER IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE NOTIFICATION GENERAL CONDITION. THE NOTIFICATION MUST ALSO INCLUDE A

RESTORATION PLAN OF REASONABLE MEASURES TO AVOID AND MINIMIZE IMPACTS TO AQUATIC RESOURCES. THE

DISTRICT ENGINEER WILL ADD SPECIAL CONDITIONS, WHERE NECESSARY, TO ENSURE THAT ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACTS ARE MINIMAL. SUCH CONDITIONS MAY INCLUDE; LIMITING THE TEMPORARY WORK TO THE MINIMUM

NECESSARY, REQUIRING SEASONAL RESTRICTIONS, MODIFYING THE RESTORATION PLAN, AND REQUIRING ALTERNATIVE
CONSTRUCTIONS METHODS.

32. ALL TEMPORARY FILLS SHALL BE REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY.

U/VI / Z

PB. 76 PG.176

BOARD_OE_.UGHTS_AND_WATER_=_WATER_SYSTEM
CONSTRUCIION_GENERAL_NOTES_

1. ALL WATER SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION MUST FOLLOW THE CURRENT MARIETTA WATER SYSTEM

SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND ABIDING BY THE CURRENT

MARIETTA WATER SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS.

2. CLASS 51 DUCTILE IRON PIPE (D.I.P.), IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MARIETTA WATER SYSTEM
SPECIFICATIONS, IS REQUIRED FOR ALL WATER MAINS.

3. ALL LINE VALVES SHALL BE MARKED BY CONCRETE VALVE MARKERS.
4.. A CONCRETE VALVE MARKER IS TO BE PLACED DIRECTLY ABOVE THE PLUG ON ALL DEAD-END

WATER MAINS.

5. INFORMATION REGARDING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ON THESE PLANS IS NOT GUARANTEED AS TO

 ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS. PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST
A FIELD LOCATION THROUGH THE UTILITIES PROTECTION CENTER AND ANY UTILITY OWNERS

THOUGHT TO HAVE FACILITIES IN THE AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY COMPARE
THESE FIELDMARKED LOCATIONS WITH' THE PROJECT PLANS AND THEN NOIFY THE DESIGNER OF
ANY ANTICIPATED PROBLEMS OR NEED.FOR .CONTRACT CHANGES, - S THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO EXCAVATE OR CAUSE -THE UTILITY OWNER TO EXCAVATE FOR THE PURPOSE
OF DETERMINING EXACT ELEVATIONS OR LOCATIONS AT UTILITY CROSSINGS AND OTHER CRITICAL
LOCATIONS WELL IN ADVANCE OF THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. DAMAGE TO EXISTING

UTILITIES RESULTING FROM THE CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. THE DEVELOPER AND/OR THE DEVELOPER'S CONTRACTOR IS

-,/ RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE EXACT LOCATION, SIZE, AND MATERIAL OF ANY EXISTING
WATER- OR SANITARY SEWER FACILITY PROPOSED FOR CONNECTION OR USE BY THIS PROJECT.

6. ALL WATER SERVICE LINES UNDER PAVEMENT SHALL BE ENCASED IN PVC CASING WITH A

MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 2", EXTENDING A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET BEYOND THE PAVEMENT ON EACH
SIDE OF THE ROAD.

7. ALL BENDS, TEES, AND PLUGS SHALL BE PROPERLY CONSTRAINED FOR THRUST RESTRAINT.

8..THE DEVELOPER SHALL OBTAIN A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF MARIETTA PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT OR COBB COUNTY AND NOTIFY THE MARIETTA WATER INSPECTOR 48 HOURS

BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. (770-794-5253)
9. THE DEVELOPER SHALL INSTALL WATER SERVICES UP TO AND INCLUDING METER BOXES AND

CURB STOPS. METERS WILL BE SET BY MARIETTA WATER AFTER THE BUILDING PERMIT IS
BSUED.

10. WATER MAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM OF 48" COVER (SECTION 202.07)
EFFECTIVE 10/2012 200-5
11. WATER METERS, DOUBLE-CHECK BACKFLOW PREVENTERS AND DETECTOR CHECK VALVES WITH

BYPASS DETECTOR CHECK METERS WILL BE INSTALLED BY MARIETTA WATER. DEVELOPER MUST
PAY ALL FEES BEFORE METERS WILL BE SET.

12. FLOW TEST INFORMATION:

STATIC PRESSURE: 73

RECORDED FLOW: 1005.80

MAXIMUM ELEVATION IN DEVELOPMENT - 1182

FLOW AVAILABLE AT MAX ELEVATION: - 1476 gpm
SIZE OF WATER MAIN AT POINT OF CONNECTION TO PROJECT: Bin

DATE OF FLOW TEST: 8/19/13

ADD[I.lONAL_BLW_NOTES-
1. FLOW TEST VALID FOR 6 MONTHS AND ONLY APPLIES TO A SINGLE PHASE/UNIT OF THIS

PROJECT.

2. PLAN APPROVAL VALID FOR 12 MONTHS WITHOUT BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. PLANS SUBJECT

TO FURTHER REVIEW AND APPROVAL IF 12 MONTHS EXPIRE.

3. THE BLW WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY BUILDING BUILT TOO LOW TO BE SERVED NOR

FOR ANY SERVICE COVERED BY CONSTRUCTION.
4. AS-BUILTS ARE REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

5. EXISTING CITY ROADS SHALL NOT BE OPEN CUT UNLESS PERMISSION IS GRANTED BY THE
GEORGIA DOT, COBB COUNTY DOT, OR THE CITY OF MARIETTA PUBLIC WORKS. SUBMITTAL OF
AUTHORIZATION LETTER FROM THE GEORGIA DOT OR COBB COUNTY DOT OR CITY OF
MARIETTA PUBLIC WORKS.

6. IF WORK IS PERFORMED ON A GEORGIA DOT OR COBB COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY, A LETTER 
FROM THE GOVERNING AGENCY IS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS
COMPLETE STATING THAT GRASSING, CLEAN-UP, DRAINAGE, ETC. IS ACCEPTABLE.

GENERAL NOTES
33. ALL NEW UTILITY SERVICES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY MUST BE PLACED UNDERGROUND IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MARIETTA ORDINANCE #6422
34. EACH LOT MUST OBTAIN AN INDIVIDUAL LOT LDA PERMIT IN ADDITION TO THE OVERALL LAND

DISTURBING ACTIVITY PERMIT FOR THE DRIVEWAY AND UTILITY INSTALLATION.

35. DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL BUILDINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6" IN 10 FEET. WHEREVER
POSSIBLE RESIDENTIAL HOMES AND COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS ARE TO BE HIGHER THAN TOP OF

CURB ELEVATION FOR ADEQUATE DRAINAGE.
36. THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CLEARING LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE CLEARLY FLAGGED IN

THE FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION / LAND DISTURBANCE ACTIVITY. DURING CONSTRUCTION /
LAND DISTURBANCE PERIOD, NO DISTURBANCE BEYOND THE FLAGGED CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE

PERMITTED. THE FLAGGING SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE APPLICANT / CONTRACTOR FOR THE
DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION.

37. EXEMPTION PLAT IS REQUIRED FOR THE PROPERTY ON WHICH SITE PLANS ARE REVIEWED, NO LDA
PERMIT WILL BE SIGNED UNTIL THE PLAT IS APPROVED.

TOTAL SITE AREA = 2.0 AC.

DISTURBED AREA = 0.5 AC.

(LESS THAN 1 ACRE, THEREFORE NPDES NOT REQUIRED)
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SCALE IN FEET
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02011, GASKINS SURVEYING COMPANY, INC.
This drawing may be used for the express
purpose of constructing the work shown
for the site and owner specified for the
site. Any other use of this drawing
including any reproduction or alteration of
this drawing without the prior written
approval of Gaskins Surveying Company,
Inc. is prohibited.

REVISIONS

REVISION REFERENCE:

SEAL

GASWCC LVL II CERT # 21538

PROJECT I.D. FIELD BOOK

H 139 --

CHECKED BY

--

ISSUE DATE

8/19/13

A

t»

L=28.45

\ 0 R=1643.41

S32°07'57"E

CH=28.45'

20' SANITARA

  JEWER ES/If'E * 0
35&@1'

351.60' TEMPORAN¥ 1
DRIVEWAY 7
EASEMENT TEMPORARY

CONSTRUCTION r-
TAKEN FROM BOUNDARY SURVEY EASEMENT
'EVELOPMENT PARTNERS BY

NING DATED JUNE 25, 2002.

PARK MANOR

MARIEITAWATER

rr

Plotted By: Kelly Davis

Drawing name: P:\H139 (Marietta Development Partners)\Engineering\Submit\708 Kennesaw Avenue - Site.dwg
Plotted on: Aug 29, 2013 - 10: 49om

CY

1ZLLU-' 'It

REV. DATE

SHEET TITLE

SITE PLAN

& I -I.': i.la

DRAWN BY

SCALE

1"=50'

SHEET NUMBER

1

-I


	V2020-07 Kennesaw Ave 855
	Statement of Fact
	As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code
	because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such alteration or modification unnecessary hardship...

	V2020-07 Kennesaw Ave 855
	V2020-07 Kennesaw Ave 855
	V2020-07 Kennesaw Ave 855
	V2020-07 Kennesaw Ave 855-Applic-Ltr
	V2020-07 Kennesaw Ave 855-Ltr in Support-Hunter 12.23.19


	V2020-07 Kennesaw Ave 855-Public Notice
	V2020-07 Kennesaw Ave 855-Public Notice
	V2020-07 Kennesaw Ave 855-Maps & Labels





